
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call David Penrose on (01432) 383690 or e-mail 
dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Cabinet 
 

 

Date: Thursday 16 June 2016 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

David Penrose 

Tel: (01432) 383690 

Email: dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Cabinet 
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor AW Johnson 
Vice-Chairman Councillor PM Morgan 
   
 Councillor H Bramer  
 Councillor DG Harlow  
 Councillor JG Lester  
 Councillor PD Price  
 Councillor P Rone  
 Councillor NE Shaw  

 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  16 JUNE 2016 
 

 

AGENDA  

 Pages 
  

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

Notice has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 9 (Publicity in 
connection with key decisions) of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012. 
 

Item 

No 

Title Portfolio 

Responsibility 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

28 Day 

Notice 

Given 

4 Hereford Relief Road 

 

Infrastructure General Overview 
and Scrutiny Cttee 

Yes 

5 2015/16 year-end corporate 

budget and performance 

report 

Economy & 

Corporate 

Services 

General Overview 
and Scrutiny Cttee 

No 

6 Development Partnership 

Project 

Contracts and 

Assets 

General Overview 
and Scrutiny Cttee 

Regulation 
10 notice 

 

 

   
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
Agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 10 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on the 9th May 2016. 
 

 

4.   HEREFORD RELIEF ROAD (HEREFORD BYPASS) 
 

11 - 20 

 To seek approval to commence work to develop the Hereford relief road 
(Hereford bypass) in support of proposals within the adopted Core Strategy 
in the context of the overall transport strategy for the city. 
 

 

5.   END OF YEAR CORPORATE BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE REPORT 
2015/16 
 

21 - 58 

 To inform cabinet of the revenue and capital outturn for 2015/16, including 
the treasury management outturn report, debts written off and invite cabinet 
members to consider performance in the  year. 
 

 

6.   DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP PROJECT 
 

59 - 110 

 To agree the partnership model and site selection that will be issued for the 
procurement of a development partnership for the council. 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

 Access to a public register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Co
[...]
 at Council Chamber, 
The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on Monday 
9 May 2016 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor AW Johnson (Chairman) 
Councillor PM Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 

   
 Councillors H Bramer, JG Lester, GJ Powell, PD Price and P Rone 
 

Cabinet support 
members in attendance 

Councillors JA Hyde and DG Harlow 

Group leaders in 
attendance 

Councillors JM Bartlett, RI Matthews and AJW Powers 

Scrutiny chairmen in 
attendance 

Councillors WLS Bowen and PA Andrews 

Other councillors in 
attendance: 

Councillors EPJ Harvey, D Summers and EJ Swinglehurst 

Officers in attendance: Alistair Neill, Jo Davidson, Geoff Hughes, Peter Robinson, Martin Samuels 
and Claire Ward 

156. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

None. 
 

157. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

None. 
 

158. MINUTES   
 
The cabinet member (infrastructure) asked that Minute 153 be altered to read: 
 
The cabinet member (infrastructure)  pointed out that farm business tenancies were 
agree on a rolling basis and that it was usual practice that notices to quit were served at 
least a year before the end of a given contract term.   
 
RESOLVED: That, subject to the above correction, the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 14 April 2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 

 
159. SUPPORT SERVICES FOR SYRIAN REFUGEES IN HEREFORDSHIRE   

 
Cabinet received a report on the procurement of orientation and support services for 
Syrian refugees settling in Herefordshire.  The joint commissioning manager presented 
the report and made the following points: 
 
It had been confirmed that 60 refugees (approximately 18 families), would be accepted 
gradually from September 2016.  The profile of the expected refugee population was 
determined by the nature of the government’s Vulnerable Persons Re-settlement 
programme. People will be brought directly from camps and settlements around the 
Syrian borders and will meet at least one of the United Nations High Commission for
[...]
nged to collect donations of clothes and domestic 
goods. 

 

 That the council was confident of receiving a number of bids in response to its 
tendering exercise.  Contingency plans were being worked up across all areas of the 
programme, including for a delay in being able to award a contract for the support 
service. 

 
Resolved:  

 
That:  

  

a) the  commissioning of an orientation and support service for Syrian 
refugees by way of an open competitive procurement process be 
approved; and 

b) authority be delegated to the director for adults and wellbeing to award a 
contract for the provision of the orientation and support service at the 
conclusion of a tender evaluation process, for a period of two years and 
for a total value not exceeding £540,000 

 
160. HEREFORD LIBRARY AND MUSEUM RESPONSE   

 
Cabinet received a report to consider the response to the proposals submitted by 
Hereford Library Users Group (HLUG) regarding the future operation of Hereford library 

8



 

and museum. The assistant director, communities presented the report and said that the 
recommendations would enable services to be resumed at the earliest opportunity, 
mitigating the effect on users if the building were to be closed for a long period.  This 
was balanced with providing the HLUG or another party time to secure funding for a 
development scheme.  If funds were not forthcoming for any development scheme within 
2 years then the opportunities for the site and the services would be reviewed to 
consider options in light of value for money. 
 
In reply to questions from cabinet members and members in attendance, the following 
points were made: 
 
In reply to a member’s question as to whether money from the library and museum 
support fund would only be available to organisations that have charitable status, the 
assistant director, communities said that organisation need to be based on a constitution 
and that does not necessarily have to be a charity. 
 
The Leader 
[...]
 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012  

Wards affected 

Wards directly affected by the Hereford bypass are likely to be Stoney Street, Belmont 
Rural, Credenhill, Whitecross, Kings Acre, and Queenswood 

Purpose 

To seek approval to commence work to develop Hereford relief road (Hereford bypass) in 
support of proposals within the adopted Core Strategy in the context of the overall transport 
strategy for the city 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  

(a) funding of £600k be approved to support works necessary to inform route 
selection; and  

(b) authority be delegated to the assistant director environment and place to take 
all operational actions necessary to progress the Hereford bypass to route 
selection within the resources (including external funding) available 

11

AGENDA ITEM 4



Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mairead Lane, Head of infrastructure 
delivery on Tel (01432) 260944 

 

improvements to the city’s transport infrastructure. Analysis of the impact of the no-
road scenario against the proposed development options indicated a significant 
detrimental effect on the operation of Hereford’s highway network. 

2 As such, there are no alternative options to the recommendations in this report. 
Hereford Bypass has been identified as necessary infrastructure in the adopted Local 
Transport Plan (2016-31) (”LTP”) and is required to enable the planned growth of 
Herefordshire in accordance with adopted Herefordshire Local Plan Core Strategy 
(2011-31) (“the Core Strategy”).  

3 The rate of housing delivery and supply will be assessed through the annual 
monitoring process. If the delivery of the Hereford bypass is not prioritised to achieve 
the growth targets set out in the Core Strategy, housing delivery would have to be 
reviewed to consider alternative delivery arrangements. 

Reasons for recommendations 

4 The Hereford bypass is a key piece of infrastructure identified in the council’s LTP 
and forms an essential part of the Hereford transport package which is outlined in this 
strategy.  To enable the housing and employment growth objectives set out in the 
Core Strategy, the section of the bypass, connecting the southern link road with the 
junction of the A438, and the subsequent connection to the A49 trunk road must be in 
place by 2027.  Approval of the recommendations will enable work to proceed with 
the development of route options, environmental and transport surveys and 
consultation on route options. 

Key considerations 

Background 

5 The Hereford relief road, widely known as the Hereford bypass and therefore referred 
to in this way for the remainder of this report, is a key infrastructure project that is 
necessary to drive the economic growth of Hereford and the region.  It is identified as 
a priority within the LTP and Core Strategy and also within the Marches Strategic 
Economic Plan.  It has also been a key theme within the emerging economic 
masterplan for Herefordshire. 

6 For many years discussions have taken place regarding the merits of providing a 
north to south bypass for the city of Hereford to address traffic problems within the 
city and allow it to grow.  Indeed, proposals for an eastern route bypass were 
developed in the 1990s by the then Highways Agency but were rejected by a public 
inquiry. Since then, considerable work has been undertaken to examine the issue and 
identify how best to enable Hereford to grow and fulfil its role as a sub-regional 
centre. The background work to the Unitary Development Plan (UDP) for 
Herefordshire (1996-2011) recognised the excessive congestion on the A49 trunk 
road through Hereford and recommended further work to identify the options for a 
bypass connecting the north and south sections of it. The Herefordshire UDP was 
adopted in 2007. 

7 The bypass scheme was identified as a regional priority in the West Midlands 
Regional Funding Advice to Government in 2009. Further studies, in 2009 and 2010, 
reiterated the need for a bypass and concluded that sustainable transport measures 
alone would not solve Hereford’s traffic issues.  

8 The preferred option for Hereford was published for consultation in September 2010 

12



Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mairead Lane, Head of infrastructure 
delivery on Tel (01432) 260944 

 

and it included a western bypass along with a package of sustainable transport 
measures. The supporting analysis again concluded that whilst sustainable transport 
measures improved the performance of the network, it was only in combination with a 
bypass that they provided the network capacity necessary to support the required 
growth. Furthermore, the western alignment was preferred over an eastern alignment, 
due to the likely significant impacts on the River Lugg Site of Special Scientific 
Interest (SSSI), a major tributary of the River Wye Special Area of Conservation 
(SAC), and the Lugg Meadows SSSI, contrary to European Habitat Regulations, 
national policy, and local policy affording their protection. 

9 To address issues that were raised during the consultation and to reflect additional 
technical work undertaken, a revised preferred option for the Local Development 
Framework Core Strategy was published (September 2011). It set out a revised 
package of development and infrastructure measures for Hereford, and continued to 
include a western alignment for a bypass. This was based on further examination of 
traffic flows and consideration of modified alignments to the east of the city. However, 
a revised eastern alignment did not provide for a full bypass and the associated 
economic benefits, would not have enabled the full realisation of sustainable transport 
measures in the city, and still posed a potential for likely significant effects on the 
River Wye SAC. 

10 The western bypass corridor was included in the draft Core Strategy (March 2013), 
retained in pre examination updates, and then submitted to the Secretary of State for 
Examination (September 2014). The likelihood of delivery of the bypass during the 
Plan period to 2031 and the implications for planning growth in the identified Urban 
Expansion Areas were the delivery of the bypass to be delayed, was a key 
consideration during the Examination process.  The inspector’s report was published 
in September 2015 and proposed further modifications, including a policy amendment 
to align the pace of delivery of transport and movement infrastructure with that of 
housing provision.   

11 The Core Strategy was adopted in October 2015 and commits the council (in policy 
SS3) to work with developers and other stakeholders to ensure the timely 
development of these strategic proposals and the key infrastructure requirements.  

12 A Hereford bypass will increase traffic capacity to allow the city to grow with more 
homes and jobs. It will enable full delivery of Herefordshire’s Core Strategy housing 
(6,500 in Hereford and 16,500 county wide) and employment allocations (6,059 jobs), 
including those at the Hereford Enterprise Zone and the Three Elms employment site, 
which can only be achieved with a Hereford bypass and its complementary package. 

13 It will also enable the improvement of the A49 trunk road through the city, providing 
an alternative route for freight and other long distance traffic, accommodating more 
local transport needs. The bypass is an integral part of the LTP.  It will form part of a 
Hereford Transport Package of schemes which will support initiatives to improve 
access to and within the central area, encourage more active travel within the urban 
area through increased supply of pedestrian, cycling and bus networks, supporting 
safer routes to school, and tackling poor air quality that results from high levels of 
congestion and heavy good vehicles in the city.  As such the scheme will also make a 
significant contribution to health and wellbeing objectives. 

14 
[...]
s Regulation Screening Assessment 
and Environmental Impact Assessment; and the Environment Agency to discuss 
matters in relation to watercourses and flood risk, particularly design requirements for 
the River Wye.  The process will also enable the views of ward members and parish 
councils to be gathered and considered. 

Appendices 

None 

Background papers 

 None identified 

19





Further information on the subject of this report is available from Josie Rushgrove, head of corporate 
finance on (01432) 261867 and Richard Ball, assistant director, environment and place on (01432) 

260965 

 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Meeting date: 16 June 2016 

Title of report: End of year corporate budget and performance 
report 2015/16 

Report by: Economy and corporate services 

 

 

 

Alternative options 

1 Cabinet may: choose to review performance more or less frequently; or request 
alternative actions to address any identified areas of under-performance, including 
referral to the relevant scrutiny committee. 

Classification 

Open 

Key decision  

This is not a key decision. 

Wards affected 

Countywide 

Purpose 

To inform cabinet of the revenue and capital outturn for 2015/16, including the treasury 
management outturn report, debts written off and invite cabinet members to consider 
performance in the  year. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

(a) the final outturn for 2015/16 be noted;  

(b) the movements in reserves set out at paragraphs 66-68 be approved; 

(c) debts written off in the period be noted; 

(d) the treasury management outturn report be recommended to Council for 
approval; and 

(e) performance for 2015/16 is considered. 

21

AGENDA ITEM 5



Further information on the subject of this report is available from Josie Rushgrove, head of corporate 
finance on (01432) 261867 and Richard Ball, assistant director, environment and place on (01432) 

260965 

Reasons for recommendations 

2 Ahead of the commencement of the external audit, cabinet note the o
[...]
 available from 
Richard Gabb, programme director growth on Tel (01432) 261902 

 

 

Meeting:  Cabinet  

Meeting date: 16 June  2016 

Title of report: Development partnership project 

Report by: Cabinet member contracts and assets 

 

Classification  

Open 

Key decision  

This is a key decision because it is likely to be significant in terms of its effect on 
communities living or working in an area comprising one or more wards in the county. 

Notice has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 10 (General Exception) of the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
Regulations 2012.   

Wards affected 

Countywide  

Purpose 

To agree a commissioning model for the procurement of a developer to work with the 

council to deliver the development of sites in council ownership.  

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  

(a) the council commission a developer to progress the development of  suitable 
sites in its ownership  including the capability to progress development funding 
and provision of services and to be open for use with other collaboration partners 
as required; 

(b) an EU compliant procurement (using the competitive dialogue process) be 
undertaken as outlined at Appendix 4, to appoint a  developer; and 

(c) the use of the sites at Station Approach and Merton Meadow (South) as 
evaluation case studies during the procurement be approved.  

59

AGENDA ITEM 6



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Richard Gabb, programme director growth on Tel (01432) 261902 

 

Alternative options 

In respect of the formation of a strategic approach to development with a partner:  

1 Do nothing and the sites would remain either vacant or continue in their existing use and 
not contribute to the economic and financial regeneration of the county.  

2 Bring forward disposal of the sites on a piecemeal basis (in the traditional way) by 
offering the sites on the open market and selling the land
[...]
risks, topography; ground condition;  

 sites should have broad political and community support for development; 

 sites should be economically viable (without subsidy) and provide capital and or 
revenue generation. 

 

39 Given that the development potential of many of the council’s landholdings is yet to be 
clarified, the following sites within Hereford’s proposed ‘urban village’ have been 

64



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Richard Gabb, programme director growth on Tel (01432) 261902 

 

identified most readily suitable for development and as such potential ‘first batch’ sites. 
A map detailing the scope of the sites within council ownership within the urban village 
is attached at appendix 6a.  

40 Within the urban village sites the sites at Station Approach (appendix 6b) and Merton 
Meadow South (appendix 6c) are considered to be the most suitable for development 
(alongside a site (to be confirmed) to accommodate alternative car parking). On this 
basis, it is proposed to use the Station Approach and Merton Meadow South sites as 
evaluation case studies during the procurement.   

41 The use of evaluation case studies means that development proposals can be 
requested from bidders to enable rapid progress of these sites once the developer has 
been appointed. The use of these sites would also enable the evaluation of bidders’ 
capabilities to effectively deliver two important components of the programme: the 
creation of financial opportunities in terms of the generation of capital receipts and 
revenue generation.  

42 The potential development on these sites is also of a manageable scale to ensure that 
their outline design stages can be accommodated within the proposed procurement 
timetable, to enable bidders’ capabilities to be assessed against real opportunities. So 
enabling the plans developed during the tender stage to be progressed (via refinement 
and consultation) immediately on appointment.  

 Com
[...]
rgets because insufficient 
developable sites are identified 

The project team (and the development partner once 
acquired) will work closely with planning to ensure that 
the programme identifies and releases sufficient 
developable sites. 

The announcement of the 
development partnership prompts 
concern from council partners; 
stakeholders and residents etc.  

The council is developing wider consultation information 
and an approach to communications that will develop 
understanding and guide debate.  

The project manager and programme manager for 
housing and growth will put in place specific plans to 
manage existing relationships. 

 

110


	Agenda
	 
	3 MINUTES
	4 HEREFORD RELIEF ROAD (HEREFORD BYPASS)
	5 End of year corporate budget and performance report 2015/16
	Appendix A - revenue outturn
	Appendix B - capital outturn
	Appendix C- treasury management outturn
	Appendix D - bad debts written off
	Appendix E - AWB scorecard
	Appendix E - CWB scorecard
	Appendix E - ECC scorecard
	Appendix E - strategic overview

	6 DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP PROJECT
	Appendix 1 Market Consultation Summary
	Appendix 2a Commissioning Objectives
	Appendix 2b Commissioning Objectives Diagram
	Des_Doc_1_Draft_Commissioning_Objectives_(DCO)_2016-05-10.vsd
	Page-1


	Appendix 3 Options Appraisal
	Appendix 4 Indicative Competitive Dialogue Process Guide
	Appendix 5 Sample Council Land Holdings
	Appendix 6a Urban Village Map
	Appendix 6b Station Approach
	Appendix 6c Merton Meadow South land
	Appendix 7 Sample Governance Processs Diagram
	Appendix 4 Sample Governance processs Diagram 2016-05-19.vsd
	Stage Zero
	Stage One
	Stage Two


	Appendix 8 Sources of Funding
	Appendix 9 Risks and Responses




Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at Council Chamber, 
The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on 
Thursday 16 June 2016 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor AW Johnson (Chairman) 
Councillor PM Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 

   
 Councillors H Bramer, DG Harlow, JG Lester, PD Price and P Rone 
 

Cabinet support 
members in attendance 

Councillors NE Shaw and EJ Swinglehurst 

Group leaders in 
attendance 

Councillors JM Bartlett and RI Matthews 

Scrutiny chairmen in 
attendance 

Councillors PA Andrews and WLS Bowen 

Other councillors in 
attendance: 

Councillors EPJ Harvey 

  

Officers in attendance: Alistair Neill, Jo Davidson, Geoff Hughes, Claire Ward, Martin Samuels, 
Richard Ball and Josie Rushgrove 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

Apologies were received from Councillor AW Johnson. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 
 

3. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2016 be approved as 

a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

4. HEREFORD RELIEF ROAD (HEREFORD BYPASS)   
 
The cabinet member, infrastructure, presented the report on the Hereford relief road 
(Hereford bypass).   
 
He reported that the decision made on the 6th June at the planning committee to approve 
the route of the southern link road had not been called in by the Minister of State. 
 
During his presentation he highlighted a number of areas, including that: 
 

 The relief road was a key infrastructure project that was necessary to drive the 
economic growth of Hereford and the region and had been identified as a priority 
within the LTP, the Core Strategy and the Marches Strategic Economic Plan.  It had 
also been a key theme within the emerging economic masterplan for Herefordshire. 
 



 

 The Core Strategy had been adopted in October 2015 and committed the council (in 
policy SS3) to work with developers and stakeholders to ensure the timely 
development of strategic proposals and key infrastructure requirements.  
 

 The preferred option for Hereford had been published for consultation in September 
2010 and included a western bypass with a package of sustainable transport 
measures. The supporting analysis had concluded that whilst these measures 
improved the performance of the network, it was only in combination with a bypass 
that they provided the network capacity necessary to support growth. The western 
alignment had been preferred due to the likely significant impacts to the east on the 
River Lugg Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI), the River Wye Special Area of 
Conservation (SAC), and the Lugg Meadows SSSI. 
 

 A Hereford bypass would increase traffic capacity to allow the city to grow with more 
homes and jobs and enable full delivery of Herefordshire’s Core Strategy housing 
and employment allocations, including those at the Hereford Enterprise Zone and 
the Three Elms employment site. 

 
In reply to questions from members, he went on to say that: 
 

 One of the substantial risks in timetable for the project had been overcome as the 
southern link road had been approved by the planning committee although it was 
still open to a possible judicial review.  It was important that target dates should be 
met within the overall timetable. 
 

 Traffic monitoring was in place on all roads in and around the city in order to provide 
the necessary data to support the business case for the relief road.  The council was 
in dialogue with Highways England and the government regarding the project, and it 
was important that it be pushed forward in order to ensure that these partners were 
confident that progress was being made. 

 
The Leader of the Independent Group said that there were alternative routes, and that a 
road to the east would make more sense from the point of view of serving the Enterprise 
Zone. 
 
The cabinet member replied to a member’s question by saying that funding for Model 
Farm, Ross-on-Wye was a high priority for the LEP and he was not concerned that 
funding would not be forthcoming. 
 
In reply to a member’s question concerning funding to be provided by the council to 
develop the relief road proposals, he said that the required funding would be 
forthcoming.  It was noted that the services of WSP / Parsons Brinckerhoff consultants 
are provided through the Council’s contract with Balfour Beatty Living Places which was 
the subject of a full procurement process a few years ago and there is no need to carry 
out a separate procurement process for this project.   
  
Resolved: 
 

That:  
 

(a) funding of £600k be approved to support works necessary to inform route 
selection; and  
 

(b) authority be delegated to the assistant director environment and place to 
take all operational actions necessary to progress the Hereford bypass to 
route selection within the resources (including external funding) available. 

 
 



 

5. END OF YEAR CORPORATE BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE REPORT 2015/16   
 
Cabinet received the end of year corporate budget and performance report 2015/16. 
 
The cabinet member, health and wellbeing, reported that there was evidence of 
significant improvement against targets in the area of adult social care. Whilst the client 
budget was still overspent and work was still required to deliver improvement in the 
directorate, there was a need to address the culture across the whole health system. As 
an example of this, she drew members’ attention to the work being undertaken in the 
development of community connections, bringing the voluntary, professional and 
statutory services together, as had been achieved in the Golden Valley Supportive 
Communities Project and the Leominster Community Connections.  
 
The cabinet member, children’s wellbeing, said that there had been an overspend in 
children’s wellbeing, but that some of the reasons for this were obvious as, for example, 
the number of looked after children stood at an all-time high for the county of over 300.  
Work was underway to ameliorate the situation.   
 
He went on to say that staff retention was of central importance to the directorate, and 
the use of agency social workers had been reduced so that 74% of social work staff 
were now full time.  This allowed both for cost savings and for a greater robustness in 
the service that was delivered. 
 
The cabinet member, economy & corporate services said that there had been a 
reduction in residual household waste sent to landfill and that kerbside recycling 
continued to improve.   
 
Other successes included the closure of two legal cases in 2015/16 in favour of the 
council.  Absence in the directorate had been reduced to 8.45% 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following areas were highlighted: 
 

 That in the area of social care, good care was often the cheaper option that 
helped to ensure that service users remained at home for as long as possible. 

 

 That there were plans to improve the positioning of Wellbeing Information and 
Signposting for Herefordshire (WISH) in order to ensure that greater use was 
made of the service, and that this may mean that it would be moved in to the 
library, once the building had been refurbished. 

 

 That care should be taken not to overburden the relatively small number of 
volunteers that the council was increasingly relying on to deliver services. 
 

 That the council was on track to meet its target regarding work with troubled 
families.  It was obliged to identify 600 families, and there were currently 426 
known to the service.  This was a priority for the council, and work was being 
undertaken with adult’s wellbeing in order to ensure that alternative 
accommodation was available for older children who were not in a position to 
stay at home. 
 

 That, in comparison with its neighbours, the council was one of the highest 
spending authorities in the area of mental health care for working age adults and 
those over 65. 
 

In reply to a question from a member regarding the medium term financial strategy 
report, the head of corporate finance said that the capital receipts had been reserved 
and that the investment in the enterprise zone would generate capital rents of £60m over 
the term.  A return of £7m was expected in 2016-17.  She added that she would provide 



 

a note to all members in order to address concerns expressed over the discrepancy in 
Appendix B between the report in February and the capital outturn for 2015-16.  A note 
would be added to the report I the future in order to make it easier to interpret. 
 
The cabinet member, economy & corporate services thanked the Chairman of general 
overview and scrutiny committee for his question, and said that he would give the 
mineral and waste policy consideration as soon as possible and that he would get back 
to him in writing. 
 
In reply to a question regarding sickness levels in the adults wellbeing directorate, it was 
noted that whilst it was almost twice as high as in the economy, communities & 
corporate directorate that this was a result of the nature of the work in adult social care.  
Infections was higher amongst service users, and staff were encouraged to take 
additional sick leave in order to help ensure that infections were not spread to the elderly 
service users. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That 
 
(a) the final outturn for 2015/16 be noted;  

(b) the movements in reserves set out at paragraphs 66-68 be approved; 

(c) debts written off in the period be noted; 

(d) the treasury management outturn report be recommended to Council for 
approval; and 

(e) performance for 2015/16 be considered. 

 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP PROJECT   
 
Cabinet received a report to agree a commissioning model for the procurement of a 
developer to work with the council to deliver the development of sites in council 
ownership.  The cabinet member, contract and assets, said that the partnership model 
would allow the council to establish a long term strategic partnership with a market 
leading developer. 
 
In reply to question from a member, the cabinet member went on to say that an 
alternative option would be to set up a joint venture partnership of one form or another, 
and that the appendix to the report outlined five different models that could be utilised. 
Many of the aspects and benefits of a joint venture company were included in the 
partnership programme. 
 
In reply to a question from a member in attendance, the cabinet member added that the 
project sought to identify a partner who would provide a focus on projects that could be 
pump-primed using receipts from the county farm sales. 
 
A member said that she had a great deal of setting up similar partnerships in other 
sectors, and said that care should be taken when setting up such partnerships. 
 
A member suggested that the process should include an assessment of the amount of 
business that would be placed in the county, rather than nationally. He suggested that 
key performance indicators should be developed against all social values. 
 
It was noted that few areas of the Old Market Development could not be met by firms 
within the county, but apprenticeships were taken on within these schemes. 



 

 
Resolved: 
 
That  
 

(a) the council commission a developer to progress the development of  
suitable sites in its ownership including the capability to progress 
development funding and provision of services and to be open for use with 
other collaboration partners as required; 

 
(b) an EU compliant procurement (using the competitive dialogue process) be 

undertaken as outlined at Appendix 4, to appoint a  developer; and 
 
(c) the use of the sites at Station Approach and Merton Meadow (South) as 

evaluation case studies during the procurement be approved. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.45 pm CHAIRMAN 


